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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals 

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  July 28, 2016  

Subject: Construct a one-story addition and alter the location of the driveway  

Location: 246 Dudley Street 

  Atlas Sheet: 91   Case #:  3677 

  Block: 350    Zoning: S-40 

  Lot:  5     Lot Area (s.f.):   101,467 

Board of Appeals Hearing:  August 16, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

April 25, 2000, Case #3464 Applicant withdrew an application to the Board of Appeals to construct a 

second floor addition above the garage and a one-story west wing addition adjacent to the garage.   

March 4, 1987, Case # 2845 Board of Appeals granted a special permit for an 11 foot extension of the 

same end of the garage toward the same lot line as in the current case, reducing it from 15 to 4.9 feet 

from the “front” lot line. 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

246 Dudley Street is a large 2-story stucco house situated on a 2 acre rear lot half way between Warren 

and Sears Road and connected by a long right-of-way to Dudley Street.  Because of this extended right 

of way, the property qualifies as a rear lot; thus the front yard requirement is 50 feet rather than 30 feet.  

At the west end of the house is a single story 2-car garage, which is only 4.9 feet from the front lot line, 

i.e., the line closest to Dudley Street, and approximately 100 feet from its nearest neighbor (274 Dudley 

St.). The property is just south of Reservoir Park, and is also close to the Monastery off of Warren 

Street.  A small piece of the lot abuts the Metropolitan Water Works Right of Way.  This particular lot is 

unusually large for the area, because most surrounding lots are around one acre in size.  
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APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicant, Marjie Kargman, would like to construct a new one-story, two-car garage, a new fenced 

garden courtyard, and reconfigure the driveway.  The existing two-car garage will be converted into 

living space containing a storage area, exercise room, laundry room, and bathroom.  The courtyard will 

be enclosed and gated with a 6 foot high wall.  In order to incorporate the new garage and garden, the 

driveway will be reconfigured more to the east around two large existing trees, and squared off in the 

front of the home in place of the existing rounded driveway. 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Requirements 

Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements 

Section 5.55 – Front Yard for Rear Lot 

Because this property is a rear lot with a long driveway leading to Dudley Street, Section 5.55 applies for 

the front yard setback.  This makes the requirement 50 feet, rather than 30 feet. 

 Required Required by 

Section 5.50 

Existing Proposed Finding 

Front Yard Setback 30’ 50’ 4.9’ to 

10.1’ 

10’1 to 

13.3’ 

s.p./variance 

Under Section 5.43, a special permit may be granted to waive setback requirements if counterbalancing 

amenities are provided.  The applicant proposes to provide landscaping as the counterbalancing amenity. 

Section 6.13(e)(3)(i) – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities 

Surfaced parking areas are required to meet the same setback requirements as the building, in this case 

50’.  The proposed turnaround area is 10’ to 20’ from the “front” lot line. 

Modification, Case #2845, March 4, 1987 

The Board of Appeals, in this case, allowed the extension of the petitioner’s garage only. The current 

proposal for a new garage and parking area will continue a similar nonconformity (not parallel to the lot 

line) approximately 25 feet. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this proposal to construct a new garage and reconfigure the driveway at 

246 Dudley Street.  The new garage will not be ANY higher than the existing building and should not be 

obtrusive to neighbors, as the closet home is over 100 feet away.  The new construction will be designed 

in such a way as to complement the existing home, finished in a matching color stucco.  Since the 

driveway is being moved closer to the side lot line, the Board has concerns with the lack of screening 

along the northwestern side of the lot, as the submitted landscape plan does not show any plantings for 

that area.  Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the requested relief, subject to 

the following conditions. 

 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans and 

elevations indicating all dimensions and materials subject to the review and approval of 

the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. A revised landscaping plan shall be submitted, depicting new plantings along the 

northeastern side of the home, subject to the approval of the Director of Planning and 

Community Development. 
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3. All construction vehicles shall be parked on site. 
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